	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG17922

	Date FOI request received: 23rd January 2026

	Date FOI response: 4th February 2026

	REQUEST & RESPONSE: REQUEST: I would like to please make a freedom of information request dated 23/01/2026 regarding the following:

1. Do you have any current Multi-Professional Approved Clinicians (MPAC) trainees?

OUR RESPONSE: No.
a. If yes, how many MPAC trainees do you have?

OUR RESPONSE:  Not applicable.
2. Are you employing any MPACs? 

OUR RESPONSE: Yes.
a. If yes, how many MPACs are you employing?

OUR RESPONSE: 5.
3. Do your employed MPACs take on Responsible Clinician (RC) roles?

OUR RESPONSE:  Yes.
a. If yes, in what setting do they take on these roles? For example, are they acting as RC on an individual level for individual service users, or at a team level for a ward?

OUR RESPONSE:  Both as RC for service users in the community (Adult CMHT, AO, LDA) and acute / rehab inpatient wards. They work as part of a team, in partnership with medical ACs.

4. Do your employed MPACs have any clear supervisory roles for resident doctors?

OUR RESPONSE:  No.  

5. Do your employed MPACs take on the nominated deputy role for completing 5(2)?

OUR RESPONSE:  No.
6. Do your employed MPACs take part on the on-call rota?

OUR RESPONSE:  No. 

7. Do you have a clear policy to determine allocation of psychiatrists or MPACs as the RC?

OUR RESPONSE: Yes.  

7.
In cases where the MPAC is acting as the RC but is not a qualified prescriber, what mechanism do you have in place to ensure a suitably qualified Approved Clinician (AC) is in charge of prescriptions?

OUR RESPONSE: They work alongside a medical AC and other medical staff, who take responsibility for this delegated aspect of the work.  


